

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

No. 08–2785

---

SHAWN SULLIVAN; ARRIGOTTI FINE JEWELRY; JAMES  
WALNUM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

v.

DB INVESTMENTS, INC; DE BEERS S.A.; DE BEERS  
CONSOLIDATED MINES, LTD; DE BEERS A.G.; DIAMOND  
TRADING COMPANY; CSO VALUATIONS A.G.; CENTRAL SELLING  
ORGANIZATION; DE BEERS CENTENARY A.G.,  
Defendants/Appellees.

SUSAN M. QUINN,  
Objector/Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey, No. 04–cv–02819  
(Honorable Stanley R. Chesler, U.S. District Judge)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
SUSAN M. QUINN ON REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G–22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830–1458

Christopher J. Braun  
George M. Plews  
Plews Shadley Racher & Braun LLP  
1346 North Delaware Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
(317) 637–0700

Counsel for Objector/Appellant Susan M. Quinn

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	5
A. Class Counsel’s Contention That Class Members Need Not Possess Any Claim That Governing Law Would Allow Them To Pursue In Order To Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)’s Predominance Requirement Is Utterly Without Merit.....	5
B. The Possibility That Applicable Law Could Change, Or That A Defendant May Choose To Settle Weak Or Non-Existent Claims, Are Considerations Pertaining Solely To Settlement, And Not To Predominance .....	12
C. The District Court Certified Neither A Nationwide Unjust Enrichment Class Nor A Nationwide Class Under The Law Of A Single State, And Thus Those Theories Cannot Salvage Certification Of This Settlement Class .....	21
D. The Rules Enabling Act Unquestionably Applies To Settlement Class Certification .....	27
E. A Federal District Court Does Not Impermissibly Inquire Into The Merits Of A Class Action When It Ascertains The Elements Of A Claim Or Whether Governing Law Allows Class Members To Assert Such A Claim.....	30
F. Class Counsel’s Supplemental Brief Improperly Overstates The Significance Of Many Decisions Cited In That Brief.....	33
III. CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4–8, 17, 19, 20, 28, 29
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Benedict v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 668 (D. Kan. 2007).....	26
<i>Chao v. Roy’s Const., Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999) .....	23
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35, 36
<i>Gulfstream III Assocs., Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	2, 6–8, 10–18, 21, 30, 37, 38
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Anti–Trust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>In re Constar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 31, 32
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	21
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 31, 32

<i>In re Light Cigarettes Marketing Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4901785 (D. Me. 2010).....	26
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 80 (D. Me. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5127661 (3d Cir. Dec. 16, 2010) .....	34
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Rhone–Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29, 32
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. Tools Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4287511 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	22
<i>In re TFT–LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	1
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	27
<i>Link v. Mercedes–Benz of North Am., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11

<i>Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Mid–West Paper Products Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 31, 32
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005).....	26
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1523 (2009).....	34
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) (vacated on granting of rehearing en banc) .....	3, 23, 28
<i>Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	14
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	11
<i>Wilson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 921 A.2d 414 (N.J. 2007) (per curiam) .....	37, 38
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24

## Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	2, 4, 18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	1, 5, 7–9, 12, 16, 18–20, 27, 30, 32, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	35
